147ISSN 0005-805X
2021
71 (1): 147 – 159
© 2021 The Authors
Description of a new species and new faunistic records of the genus
Anomala Samouelle (Coleoptera, Scarabaeidae, Rutelinae) from China
and neighboring regions
With 51 figures

the apex of the clypeus to the apex of the pygidium. Type
specimens of the new species described in this paper bear
the following labels: 1) printed type designation label:
“HOLOTYPE (or PARATYPE) / Anomala xiongi new
species, det. Wang & Zorn 2019”; 2) red “Holotype” or
“Paratype” label; 3) collecting data labels. The collect-
ing data of the type material are cited verbatim from the
labels, individual labels are separated by a slash (/). All
photographs were edited in Adobe Photoshop® CC 2018.
We use the following abbreviations for collections:
AHPC  Collection Andreas Hetzel, Münster, Germany
CCPC  Collection Chang-Chin Chen, Tianjin, China
CWNU China West Normal University, Nanchong,
China
CZGG  Collection Carsten Zorn, Gnoien, Germany
CZMZ  Collection Ming-Zhi Zhao, Guangzhou, China
FLWC  Collection Fa-Lei Wang, Chongqing, China
HNHM  Hungarian Natural History Museum, Budapest,
Hungary
MFNB  Museum für Naturkunde Berlin, Leibniz-Institut
für Evolutions- und Biodiversitätsforschung,
Berlin, Germany
MSPC  Collection Matthias Seidel, Hamburg, Germany
MNHN  Museum national d’Histoire naturelle Paris,
France
MYTC  Mianyang Normal University, Sichuan, China
NMEG  Naturkundemuseum Erfurt, Erfurt, Germany
NMPC  National Museum (National History), Prague,
Czech Republic
PLPC  Collection Paul Lago, Oxford, Mississippi, USA
PPPC  Collection Petr Pacholátko, Brno, Czech
Republic
SNSD  Senckenberg Naturhistorische Sammlungen
Dresden, Dresden, Germany
SYSU  The Museum of Biology, Sun Yat-sen Univer-
sity, Guangzhou, China
ZMH  Zoologisches Museum Hamburg, Centrum für
Naturkunde, Germany
Description of the new species
Anomala xiongi Wang & Zorn, spec. nov.
urn:lsid:zoobank.org:act:F10AD66D-BEF8-41E2-B22D-42D0492D9E95
(Figs 1–12)
Type locality: China, Yunnan, Lincang, Yunxian
County.
Type material: Holotype:  (MYTC), China, Yunnan,
Lincang, Yunxian County, Manwan, Shuibatou /
24°70'17"N, 100°36'31"E, alt. 1791 m, VII-VIII.2018,
Zi-Chun Xiong leg. Paratypes: 8 , 8  (MYTC),
same data as the holotype; 3  (MYTC), China,
Yunnan, Lincang, Yunxian County, Manwan, Shuibatou
/ 24°70'17"N, 100°36'31"E, alt. 1791 m, VII-VIII.2017,
Zi-Chun Xiong leg.; 3 , 3  (FLWC), China,
Yunnan, Lincang, Yunxian County, Manwan, Shuibatou
/ 24°70'17"N, 100°36'31"E, alt. 1791 m, VII-VIII.2019,
Zi-Chun Xiong leg.; 4  (MYTC), China, Yunnan,
Lincang, Yunxian County, Manwan, Shuibatou /
24°70'17"N, 100°36'31"E, alt. 1791 m, VII-VIII.2019,
Zi-Chun Xiong leg.; 1 , 1 (MYTC), China, Yunnan,
Dehong, Yingjiang County, Mangyun / 24°45'55"N,
98°51'57"E, alt. 943 m, VII-VIII.2019, Shao-Fu Chen
leg.; 3 , 2  (CZMZ), China: Yunnan, Lincang,
Cangyuan County, Nangunhe River, Wengding Preserve
Station, 1800 m, 2019.V.1-6, Yu-Chen Zheng leg.; 1 ,
2  (CZMZ), China: Yunnan, Lincang, Yunxian
County, Manwan, Shuibatou Village, 2014.VII-VII, light
trap, Zi-Chun Xiong leg.; 1 (CCPC), China, Yunnan,
Lincang, Yongde, Yalian, Damaidi Village, 2012.V.8,
X. D. Yang leg.
Description (male, holotype): Length: 13.4 mm; width:
6.5 mm; body elongate ovoid, moderately convex.
Coloration (Fig. 1): Body light brown except for head and